0220-05151-0190
TRANSMITTAL

TO

The Council
03-12-20 18-0628
Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr.
Various

At its meeting on February 27, 2020, the Homeless Strategy Committee (HSC) considered the
attached report from the City Administrative Officer (CAO) relative to the State Homeless
Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) - Fourth Quarterly Expenditure Report (October 1| — December
31, 2019) and Reprogramming Recommendations (Attachment A). Controller instructions to
implement the recommendations are included as Attachment B.

The HSC recommends that the City Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:
1. APPROVE the recommendations provided in the CAO report provided in Attachment A; and
2. AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement the instructions provided in Attachment B.

Fiscal Impact. There is no additional impact to the General Fund as a result of the
recommendations in the attached report. Sufficient funding is available within the Homeless
Emergency Aid Program to support these recommendations.

Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr.
City Administrative Officer
Chair, Homeless Strategy Committee

RHL: YC.MB: 16200053

Attachments:

A. CAO report dated February 21, 2020 - State Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) -

Fourth Quarterly Expenditure Report (October 1 — December 31,2019) and Reprogramming
Recommendations

B. Controller Instructions to Implement Homeless Strategy Committee Recommendations

CAO 649-d



Attachment A
REPORT from

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: February 21, 2020 CAO File No.  0220-05151-0189
Council File No. 18-0628
Council District All
To: The Homeless Strategy Committee
t
A ;f y. 5»3ik ‘AS f Nwh_< S_<- < i
From: Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr., City Administrative Officer

Reference: State of California Homeless Emergency Aid Program

Subject: State Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) Fourth Quarterly
Expenditure Report (October 1 - December 31, 2019) and Reprogramming
Recommendations

SUMMARY

This is the fourth quarterly expenditure report on the City's $85,013,607 State of California
Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) grant award (October 1 — December 31, 2019). The
grant has strict commitment and expenditure deadlines: 50 percent of funds were required to have
been obligated by January 1,2020; and 100 percent must be expended by June 30, 2021. As of
January 1, 2020, the City had far exceeded the commitment requirement with 99 percent of HEAP
funds committed. With 43 percent of funds expended as of December 31, 2019, the City is also on
pace to meet the HEAP expenditure deadline.

This report provides the status of HEAP commitments and expenditures through December 31,
2019. It also provides recommendations to address additional construction costs for two (2) A
Bridge Home sites.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Homeless Strategy Committee review the following recommendations and forward to the
Mayor and City Counci! for consideration:

1. Recognize $255,163.47 in interest earned on the Homeless Emergency Aid Program
(HEAP) grant receipts in Fund 60P, RSRC 4903 as of December 31,2019, and allocate to
Activity Category 1 - Capital and Operating Support — A Bridge Home within Fund SOP.



CAO Fie No. PAGE
0220-05151-0189 2

Reduce commitments in HEAP Activity Category 1 - Capital and Operating Support — A
Bridge Home the amount of $1,842,530 as follows, due to later than expected operating start
dates for five (5) A9H sites, resulting in funds that will not be expended before the June 30,
2021 HEAP Expenditure deadline:

A Bridge Home Site Funds Unexpended by June 30, 2521

2316 Imperial Hwy $16,900
2817 Hope Street $159,350
100 Sunset Ave $1,071,840
1819 S. Western $157,640
625 La Fayette Place $436,800
Total $1,842,530

Allocate $2,097,693.47 from new interest revenue (255,163.47) and uncommitted funding
($1,842,530) in HEAP Activity Category 1 - Capital and Operating Support — A Bridge Home
as follows:
i. Approve the use of $1,352,076.17 to address increased construction costs for the
following two (2) A Bridge Home sites:
i. 13160 Raymer-$1,182,897.17;
ii. 1920 W. 3rd Street - $169,179; and
i. Reserve the remaining $745,617,30 uncommitted balance in HEAP Activity Category
1 - Capital and Operating Support - A Bridge Home for A Bridge Home operating
costs.

Authorize the City Administrative Officer to negotiate and execute an amendmentto Contract
C-134649 with Hope of the Valley Rescue Mission to add $1,482,897.17 from the HEAP
Grant ($1,182,897.17) and the existing contingency fund for this project ($300,000), for a
total contract amount of $3,482,897.17 to:

i. Address increased construction costs - $1,145,496.16; and

ii. Purchase furniture, fixtures, and equipment - $337,401.01.

Instruct the General Manager, Housing and Community Investment Department, to execute
an amendment to Contract No. C-133135 with the Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority
(LAHSA) to decrease the contract amount by $1,842,530 by decreasing the following
programs:

i. A Bridge Home - 2316 Imperial Hwy - $16,900;

i. A Bridge Home - 2817 Hope Street - $159,530;

li. A Bridge Home -100 Sunset Ave - $1,071,840;

iv. A Bridge Home -1819 S. Western - $157,640; and

v. A Bridge Home - 625 La Fayette Pl - $436,800.

Authorize the City Administrative Officer to:

i. Prepare Controller instructions or make any necessary technical adjustments
consistent with the Mayor and Council action in this matter, and authorize the
Controllerto implement these instructions; and

i. Prepare any additional Controller instructions to reimburse City Departments for their
accrued labor, material or permit costs related to projects in this report consistent with



CAO Fite No. PAGE
0220-05151-0189 3

the Mayor and Council action on this matter, and authorize the Controller to implement
these instructions.

DISCUSSION
Status of HEAP Commitments and Expenditures

As of December 31, 2019, $85,190,760, or 99 percent of HEAP funds had been committed;
$1,104,583 remains uncommitted. A total of $37,270,948 or 43 percent, including interest, had been
expended.

Table 1 summarizes HEAP expenditures and commitments and reflects $915,166.34 in interest
earnings allocated in the third HEAP Quarterly Expenditure Report, increasing the total HEAP grant
from $85,013,607 to $85,928,773, Attachment 1 provides additional detail.

Table 1. Status of HEAP Commitments and Expenditures through Decernbar 31,2019
Uncommitted

L. Total Funds
%
Activity Category Amount Committed Fun_d§ Expended
Remaining
y Capital and Operating Support- $52,141,197.00 $52,141,197.00 $0.00 $29.832,615.14
A Bridge Home
i | i -
p Capital and Operating Support $20.,000,000.00 $19,261,987.00 $1,104,583.00  $2,209,247.91
Skid Row
3 Capital, Operating, Services - $7,998,325.00  $7,998,325.00 $0.00 $2,933,328
Citywide
4  Youth Set-Aside $3,937,520.34  $3,937,520.34 $0.00 $1,799,425
5 Administrative Costs $1,851,731.00  $1,851,731.00 $0.00 $496,334
Total $85,928,773.34 $85,190,760.34 $1,104,583.00 $37,270,948

* includes $915,166.34 of interest earnings through September 30,2019.
Interest Earned on HEAP Deposits

The City has earned an additional $255,163.47 in interestfrom its HEAP allocation since September
30, 2019. The State requires that all interest proceeds be used for HEAP-eligible activities.
Consistent with Health and Safety Code Section 50214 (b), no more than five (5) percent of the
total HEAP allocation plus interest proceeds may be used for general administrative purposes, and
at least five (5) percent must be allocated to establishing or expanding services for youth
experiencing homelessness or at risk of homelessness. The recommendations below are
consistent with State regulations.

HEAP Funds Recommended for Reprogramming

LAHSA reports that $1,842,530 in HEAP operating funding for five (5) ABH sites will not be spent
before the June 30, 2021 HEAP expenditure deadline due to scheduled and actual A Bridge Home
(ABH) service start dates. Table 2 below lists these projects, the projected service start dates, the
actual or revised service start dates, and the resulting amounts expected to be unexpended by
June 30, 2021.



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0189 4

Table 2. A Bridge Home Sites Unexpended Funds/Available for Reprogramming

Council Original Projected Actual/Revised Funds Unexpended

A Bridge Home Site District Service Start Date Service Start Date by June 30, 2021
11/15/2019

2316 Imperial Hwy 15 9/2/2019 (Actual) $16,900
3/9/2020

2817 Hope Street 9 11/1/2019 (Projected) $159,350
2/25/2020

100 Sunset Ave 11 11/1/2019 (Projected) $1,071,840
4/6/2020

1819 S. Western 10 11/1/2019 (Projected) $157,640
4/13/2020

625 La Fayette Place 10 11/1/2019 (Projected) $436,800

Total $1,842,530

In order to ensure that HEAP funds are spent by the expenditure deadline, this Office recommends
that these funds be reprogrammed and reserved for other ABH costs, as discussed below. Funds
to operate these sites after June 30, 2021 will be identified from the City’s State Homelessness,
Housing, Assistance, and Prevention (HHAP) Program grant or other sources.

The CAO will continue to closely monitor HEAP expenditures and report to the Homeless Strategy
Committee, Mayor, and City Council with recommendations to reprogram HEAP funds to ensure
funds are fully expended by June 30, 2021.

Construction Funding Needed for A Bridge Home Projects

As reported above, a total of $2,097,693.47 is available in additional accrued interest ($255,163.47)
and reprogrammed funds ($1,842,530). $1,352,076.17 is needed to address increased construction
costs for two (2) A Bridge Home projects, described below.

1. 13160 Raymer Street (Council District (CD) 2) - $1,182,897.17
$2,300,000 was allocated forthe A Bridge Home project located at 13160 Raymer Street in CD
2 from the Additional Homeless Services line item within the General City Purposes (GCP) Fund
in the Fiscal Year (FY) 2019-20 Adopted Budget (C.F. 19-1029). These funds included
$2,000,000 for a contract with Hope of the Valley Rescue Mission (HOTV) Rescue Mission to
construct tenant improvements to establish interim housing beds in this former warehouse, and
$300,000 held by the City for contingency costs.

Since the project was approved, construction costs have increased by $1,145,496.16 due to a
larger than expected fire line requirement and additional work to bring the building into
compliance with City code. $337,401.01 is also needed for furniture, fixtures and equipment
(FFE) costs thatwere not included in the original budget, for a total of $1,482,897.17. This Office
recommends using the existing $300,000 in the project contingency fund and an additional
$1,182,897.17 in HEAP binding. These funds will increase the contract from $2,000,000 to
$3,482,897.17.

2. 1220 W. 3rd Street (CD 1) - $169,179
$303,000 was included in the City's lease with the owner of this site, Los Angeles Mission (LA
Mission), for leasehold improvements to convert this property to interim housing. LA Mission



CAO File No. PAGE

0220-05151-0189 5

has provided invoices for the total cost of these improvements, which total $472,179. This Office
has reviewed the invoices and has confirmed these costs. As such, $169,179 in HEAP funding
is needed to pay the full cost of this project.

Funding Reservation for A Bridge Home Operating Costs

At this time, it is unlikely that the County of Los Angeles will provide additional funding for A Bridge
Home operating costs beyond the current commitment of $50/bed/night for 600 beds for individuals
for three (3) years, and 274 family beds. As such, we recommend that the remaining $745,617.30
in uncommitted HEAP funds in Activity Category 1 — Capital and Operating Support - A Bridge
Home be reserved to operate the seven (7) other ABH sites for individual adults (588 beds) that are
in construction. The City Administrative Officer (CAO) and the Chief Legislative Analyst (CLA) will
address the ABH operating cost gap in the next HHAP report.

HEAP Commitments. Reservations, and General Fund Balances if Report Recommendations are
Approved

If the recommendations in this report are approved, a total of $84,700,409.51 of the HEAP allocation
(including interest) will be committed. The uncommitted funds balance will increase to
$1,850,070.30; however, $745,487.30 of this amount is recommended to be reserved for A Bridge
Home operating costs. Table 4 below summarizes this information.

Table 4. Status of HEAP Commitments and Expenditures if Report Recommendations are Approved
Uncommitted
Total Funds

Activity Category Amount* Committed Funds Expended
Remaining

| Capital and Operating Support = ¢55 396 33347  $51.650,846.17  $745.487.30 $29,832,615.14
A Bridge Home

o Capital and Operating Support- __  $19261,087.00 $1,104583.00  $2,209,247.91

Skid Row
3 gm?é’eo"eraﬂng’ Services - ¢7998,325.00  $7,998,325.00 $0.00 $2,033,328
4 Youth Set-Aside $3,937,520.34  $3,937,520.34 $0.00 $1,799,425
5 Administrative Costs $1,851,731.00 $1,851,731.00 $0.00 $496,334
Total $86,183,909.81 $84,700,409.51 $1,850,070.30 $37,270,948

* Includes $1,170,329.81 of interest earned through December 31,2019.

Upon approval ofthe recommendations in this report, the balances in the FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-
20 and General Fund allocations for homeless services will be as follows:

« Remaining Balance of the Unappropriated Balance, Homeless Services Program (FY 2018-
19): $0;

« Remaining Balance of the General City Purposes - Crisis and Bridge Housing Fund (FY
2018- 19): $0; and

< Remaining Balance of the General City Purposes - Additional Homeless Services Fund (FY
2019- 20)-$6,955,253.35.



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0189 6

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

There is no impact to the General Fund as a result of the recommendations in this report. Sufficient
funding is available within the Homeless Emergency Aid Program to supportthe recommendations

in this report.

FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT

The recommendations in this report comply with the City’s Financial Policies.
Attachments:

1. HEAP Funding Commitments and Expenditures through December 31,2019

RHL:YC:MB:16200049



HEAP Funding CommftrtiQrtttand Ewpemfttures through Decmboc J1>2019

Activity

FULNg.  tM CDmmitmwrt

AC-1-1 4 BDE/GSD 1533 Sthrader 6(vd A Bridge Home
AC-1-2 Y BC* 1533 Schrad”f Btyd A Bridge Home
AC-I-3 Y LAHttpAFK} 1533 SchratterBJvd A Bridge FtenM
Interim Housing cnthe 0,5. Department of
AC-1-4 Y BOE/G50 .
v««arre Affairs (VA) Westwood Campus
AC-LS v Bt CrtyBurwiucf Er‘igln«»niiSiBoe)A Bridge Hem*
PreHttewtepmeni Costs
AC-C v <550 General Services Déf)a{lmenl (GSDJ A Bridge
Home Pre-devatapifiwit Co-fC*
AC 1-7 Y BCC/G5D 5965 St. Andrews Pbce A Bridge Homs
AC-1-6 Y BOE/G5D 100 Sunset Averne A Bridge Home
AC-1-9 Y BCE/GSD 2316 Imperial Highway A Bridge Home
AC-110 v LAHSA 12660 Anrnyo Street (Sylmar Armory) A Bridge
Home
las Angeles LG6T Center's McCaddan Pla?u
AC-141 N HCID Ang )
Senior Houarng Project
AC-l-12 Y GSD EtPueblo A Brtdje dome
AC-l-13 Y LAHS5A (THQ El PueWo A Bridge Home
6251a Fayette Phc» arid 18195. V7estttrn A
AC-1-Id Y BGE/C5D
Bridge Home_
AC-1-15 Y CM) [County) 7621 Mvd,
Aviva Fatuity and ChWren'll SinlcsiFenifll*
AC-1-16 H CAO (Aviva) . Y . "
iransbkin Aged Youth [LAY) Bridge Homing; Bods
AC-1-17 Y BCEAS5P 2817 Hope STrart ABrfd|p Home
LAKSA X
AC-1-36 Y 2317 Hope StreetA Bridge Home
FVUAW)
AC-1-19 Y BCE/650  5IS Northe”~can Street ABrtdg* Menu?
AC-I-20 Y BCt/«50 1533 SchraeferBiwd A Bridge Hem*
AC-1-21 \ BCEM5S0 MGS St. AnJivutn Plice A Bridge Home
AC-l-22 1 BCE/GSD 3316 Imperial Highway A Grids* Home
InterimHausfngonth* U-5. Departnnt nf
AC-1-23 Y BOE/GSD .
Veterans Affairs (VA) Westwood Campus
AC 1-24 Y UHIA 5965 St. Andrews Place A Bridge Home
AC-1-15 Y WHIA 2316 Imperial Hfgbvray A Bridge Horn*
AC-1-26 v UHSA 2517 Hope-Street A Bridge Home

Councfl
Pefcnfgtion Dtitritt
70 beds of Interim housing In be tonstTudftf bvthe Chy on Cityowned 13
land. Funds allocated fercgfitri and operating support.
Furniture, futures and Equipment to be purchased bythe Bureau Of 13
Eniineetinfl
FumJture, ffttures-snd Equipment la be purchased by People Assistingthe
Hofliates HadRty operator), _ 13
100 beds Interim housing. The City and Cuunty of Iwv Airgetej are jothtty
funding ojiihimulan. the VA will fund the teruteai farao months "
DOE consultations services to perform CEQA analysis and design wrvices for- B
proposed brtdg* housing facittles to b* construeted by the City Multiple
GSD-contractual Services, emistmcifon materials for proposed bridge
housing facilities to be constructed by the City, vehicle leasing eoiti, Multiple
conaitant services, dark
100 beds of Interim housingto bi cwwtrtcted bythe City on Oty-owned a
land
154 bads ofinterim houjingto be constructed bythe Gty on land owned by 1
tho Lo* Anitalet County MetropoStan Transit Awthortty
100 beds ofInterimhousingto by construefee by theory dn lend owned by
the Homing Authority ofthe Cttyof Los Afgales... . 1’
Two (Z) years operating funcHng far 85 bedsofiraunta-tefomre: terim
housingfor woman h<tfng derclopcdifn partnership with the County of La* 7
Angeteg,
Gap financing far construction of senior bousing by the 1m Angelas LG&T 4

Carnar

Funds to so ppoit City rental costsfor modutar trailer buildings at the 45-bed
interim huusling srte located atth* El Puetia Historical Monument,

Furniture, fixture, equipment to b* purchased by The People Concern

[facility operator) farthe 45-had interim housing site altha El Puebla 14
Historical Montimerit

70 beds ofInrtarimhoudJig rn be constructed bythe Oty cnCtty-owrnd
land.

10

100 buds oNnterim housing being established In iwrtnei~hlpwitli the
County of Los An"etes

Capital to rebebilrtit* i buUding to provide 42 ChSdren’s Servtcwfw female
TAY far Children~transition egad yavrth who are homoloa cr at flak of 4-
homdeanoK

100 beds of Intel'm haup'ngto be constructed by the City Cut Qty-uwned
bmt

Furniture, ffertui«, and eoutyment to be purchased by Vdumews of
America Los Angolas forth* loo-bed interim housing Hie at 2817 Hope 9
Strew,

102 bads oF interim heusing to be construcled bythe-aty on City-leased
land

70 beds of interim hcuHns to be constructed by the City on Cifcy-owwd
land (additional capital o Nnty)
100 beds ofinterim housing to be constructid by the City on Qty-owned
land (additional capital only)

100 beds of Interim bwiwngto be wrutructid by the City on land owned by
the Housing Authority ofthe CltyoFLosAnf tes {wfdfttoral capital onty)

100 beds Interim housing. The Cftyand Cdunty &fI*s Angaltsare jblitty

fencing a3nstnjctjon,1he VAvriLfeod the services far36 months 11
{additional capital only)

100 bids of Interim housing to be constructed by the City on Cty-ovreed

Iwd (operating anly)

10C beds of Interim housing to be cnnitrudted by thaGtyeer land owned by 15
the Housing Authority o*T<l(* **Y t*tLo» Angeles jopasting only)

100 beds ofInterim housing to be constructed by the CftV on Cily-owrwd

land {operatingonly)

No.
Ut-0352

18-QQZ8;
12/16 M
1S-0SZb;
12718 Bpt

154)510

Ifl-w28;
10/13 ftpt

184fi2B;
10/38 Rpt

18-0654
18415111

1WK1

18-W27
1B-0628;
12/16 ftpt
1B-062Jt;

13/16 ftp*

18-0628;
17/iaRpt

1B-0392

18-0S20

17/ia Rpt

1WJ750

16-075C

1B-0651-S3

U-0628;
04/19 ftpt
18-0628;
04/19 Rpt

uT7623;
W/ISRpt
la-xtozfi;
DVWRpt
1G-0823;
04/19Bpt
1&-062S;
04/19 Rpt

18-0626;
04/19 Rrt

HEAP Offnt Conwnamartt

5 3,fH7,8Sl.ro
9 730.344.00
3 88,557,®
$ 2,154,989.00
5 JJG00.00C.00
5 ?38,460.00
5 3,000,000.00
$ 615,011.00
$ 3,tactcoo.oa
$ 3,UC0,000X50
$ z/co,Doo.m
$ 2flU50J»
$ 75,000.00
s 7,097,779X30
s 4,300, WO®
& 700,000.®
5 5,799,535.00
5 230,340.0C
s B07,79QX»
S 1,065/"6X30
N 1,607,513.00
s 1,452,161.00
5 735,125 00
$ 674.CW.00
5 657,006.03
s 537750.00
1cfs

HEAP iniafr*CartWiritmtnt

5

@

@

w

@

»

Total HEAP funds GarritnUted.

2,092,061

230,344

B8,557

2,1«,9&9

1,500,000

238/60

3,000,000

315,011

IfltoflOD

W<,000

203,250

75,000

7,037,779

4300,000

700/300

5,793335

280,340

801,790

1,063.GW

1,607,519

1.452,161

235.125

674,000

6&7,U00

&37,SS0

50[%iijt+£«2013
EKpgndtturtS

1757157.711

230,344.M

65,510.13

1,464,64431

650,531216

iaail2J$2

4155,523.24

496,610.90

3,000,000.00

18,750X50

4300X500.00

391.45&32

217,853.10

1,063,666.00

1,456,098.21

613,791.53

Ekpendhunf* Qrtober-
D*g»iHt«iqig

s 437,7G3J0
$
5
s 720.344.69
s 420,055.33
£ 53,347.30
s 144,470.76
s 316,400.10
$
$ aw”™oo.Hn
5
£
s
s 1,204,074.13
$
5 7CQ,H0C.D0
s 2,428339.64
5 229,422.00
s 33,788.18
*
$ 14M2£1-79
S 638.359,47
5 715,125.00
5 189,525.00
5 307,775.00
4 229,427,50

Total fitpswilhirw t»
P*fes

230,344

65,610

4134,389

1,070,587

298/60

3,C00.000

515,013

3.000,000

S5D.00C

18,750

1,204,074

4,300,000

70»,0M

7,820,366

229,422

301,640

LO&.M*

1,607,513

MS2.361

235,125

185,525

107,775

229,479

HwBtlantt

22.M7

529.413

41S0J500

27300,000

201,254

55,750

5,893,705

2,979.147

50,915

506,150

484,475

559,225

407.92B

2/20/WK



HEAP Funding Cam(Aments and ErpemUrurv*through Deumhar 33, 2D19

Activity
Caiegory
fttf. NO.
AC-2-14

AC-2-15

AC-3-16

AC-247

AC-2-16

AC-2-19

AC-320

AC-2 Subtotal

AC-3-1

AC-3-7

AC-8-3

AC-3-4

AC-3-5

ftC-3-6

AC-3-7

AC-3-8

AC-3-9

AC-3-10

AC-3 Subtotal

Aw*

N

u

Agency Commft(Hftnt

9pw Hygiene Services 1$Wd Row

HygitfiC SafVtHt - Skid Row - 544 Towns Refresh
33E/GSD S ot

Hyderi# $*nri«j -Skid Row(Programmed to
ODE iof contractual services),

GSE

LAHSA {SVDP] Hygiene Servlets - Skid Kow"Si. Wnaintda Paul)

LAHSA
(HomcJEJS ~ Community Ambassadors - Ski'd Row
tjiMjthgrt[

lamxa Rapid Re-housing fcf Women - SWd Raw

LftHSA The BIn - Expansion

CAO Real Estate Evaluation Services

BPW KygEene Services - Cftvwicfe

Modular Hygiene Trailer - Sherman Way
Navigation Center

LAH5A Mofti-dedpHnary Outreach Team Operations
iahsa Multi-dfadplbTary 0>rtrt?sch T«m Operations
LAHKA Fainily Navigation Sendees

LAH5A Services to Homeless Famritas Lhrtng in Moleb

IAHSA Capacity Rui-din#

Dtvirfrcn Services for Famli[as at RigJtof

IAHSA

ffomgte~nga
IAHSA
(Shawefirf  y/toblls Shaw«s
Hopg]

PfcteriptiCrt

Expand Pit Stop Program to Jtaff Gladys Park APT 24/7

Develnp Refresh Spot at Sa4 Towm Avu, #3.2M)

ReFresh Spot leasing Cent*

Expand restroom acctu at Sr. Vineart da Paul {add aaff and capital
unpnwemenl&)

T*w>(2) Community Amb«ndon forth*Bin and the RcFreaft Spattoacta*
social service Idlsons to the Sldd Aawccmrmijnity

Rapid re-tiousintanrfseruKBsfcrapproalmetelv 150 women ir Skid Row

Eannsmn *rvd apstitfait of Tive Bin firm on* JS» to tWathrough larw 30,

Contract with County OKS for real estate evaluation and rahabUtotion
sendees related id privately owned buildings proposad as bridge housing
faciBties,

Expand Pit Stop program outside of Skid Row, taciudingadd 5 mobile pit
stops and mobile rhower service:

Purchase hygi‘ane traHer for City-&ponwred storage navigation center
for personsexperlancirig h&trehuMnas*

Continue Multl-DWplJnaryTaam operations

EitJbHib 4 n*w MulH-OtoapirnaiyTaam

Staffand tupp&ist<* support navigation and suppwifva SBtvtewfof
Homelessfamiliw

Resources dedicated to case maiiagarrent and coordinator services to
famillM Hvipfiin hotels and Twetofa on Sepulveda Bfad

Expand capacity of North VSB*y Caring Seivkas

Eight Oiversion/Rapl'd Rwd jfriw spacialistt at City PmnijySuuiK' Centers for
L= Vg Vo Vg - | I

Expand mobile diower»rvtt*s

Council
District

14

14

14

14

14

Muhlpfe

Multiple

MuftiFla

touraS PH*
NO.
1WWA47,
2B-0G28;
07/19 Rpt

1M644

1W5644

5,18-0528; 10/;
5,13-0626; Ktf

S,1WsS2s: 10/

13-1421

ia-M2a;
Id/ia Rpt

18-0626;
12/1B Rpt
18-0628;
17/18 Rpt
38-0628;
12/18 Rpt
IS 0628;
12/16 Rpt
1&-062H;
12/18 Rpt
184W23i
12/IK Hpt
18-0628;
12/13 Rpt
18-0623;
12/18 Rpt

1ft-0028;
12/10 Rpt

HEAP Grant Comcnarngnt
i 307,081.00
$ 3,187,534.00
S 1,127,678.00
5 500,000.00
$ 350,000-«I
5 1,500,000.00
$ 1,366,570.00
$ 19,2«1,987
5 100,000.00
i 4754,161.00
s 400(000.QQ
5 450,000.00
$ 340,000.00
$ 450,000.00
$ 650,000.00
$ 11476B.00
5 5407)00.00
5 399796.00
S 7,990,323

30fd

HEAP Interest Commftnwrit

@

@

123

@

13

Y

TotfliHEAP Fvwh Committed

307,081

3,1*7,534
1,127,678

300,000

150,000

1,50Q,QQ0
1,966,57C
Mugligg
100,000
4.554,161
=300,000
450,000
340.000
450,100
650,000
114768

540000

339,596

7(998,325

%3

Sopttmb*r Hri5
EnpewHtat**

455,894

570,802.56

279,342.54

m~oo.tiLi

65,00000

112.500.00

152*500D0

2«,M2.00

0S.671.15

99,89100

ExpandHuMi October-
Quarr>b*r KII3

$
S
5
$
$
9
5
S 1,753393
$
9 766,182.64
8
$
&
9 53,698,10
5 309,103.CO
$ 16,735.00
5 144,05C.60
s i»~oe.off
$ M48,470

£

$

ittvt Enpwhiffhins 10
ol

1,m%247

1,337,285
>29,3«
U2(500

85,000
106,193
471.603

47,377

227,722

256,205

~Q73726

HEW Bfclatvt*

307,081

3.1S7,534
1,127,578

500,000

150,000

1(500,000

1,956,570

17,0547*0

100,000

3,218J76
170,657
337,500
255,000
2837
176,397
67,191

J12,27e

145,291

5,064,997

2/20/202D



HEAP Funding Commitmentsand EipemJituretf through Decaniber 31, M19

Atthiftr
Category
Rflf.Ne- Agency
AC-4-1 N HOD
AC-4-2 N CAO (M-ra)
AC-4-4 ¥ LAHSA
AC-4-5 LAHSA
AC-4-6 LAHSA
AC-4 Subtotal
AC-5-1 N IAHSA
AC-S-2 H GSD
AC-5-3 N CAO
AC-54 N IAHSA
AC-5-5 h BPW
AC-5-S Y GSD
AC37 H CAO
Ac-se N MOCHI
AC-5-9 Citv Attorney
AC-5£ubtotri
Totals
AttPercerttrf Tpt " Srwi

Cwnmftmwt

LosAnsetej LEDTCam*rftt Anita May
Rosenstebi Campus YoUlh Support!*? Homing

AvAra Family and children’s Sendees Female
Transition Aged Youth fTAY) Bridee HtWSing Boris

100 Sunset Avenue A Bridge Home

1215 Lodi Place A Bridw Home

1215 * oHI FHn«* A firtrige Home*

DiVSHSkw Saniyas fur Families at RbV cl
HonwjawmB

GSD Bridge Housing Admrristretlire Costs

City Administrative Officer (CftD) Administrative
Costs

Adrcfatelfrtte: Q»ts

Administrative Costs

Administrative Costs

Admin Istratlue Costs

AdmInWEBIIve Costs

Administrative Costs

Description

Saplinandng for construction of 25 unlteaf permanent suppartfva heusfos
for homrirti Irani*kin AgnH Youth (TAY)

Capital 1o rehab Hftata « bo Mfag to provide 42 Children's Services for female
TAY for ChfMren**transition 4(*tH youth who are homely of at ri* of
botTiriatoctasi .

254 beds erfInterim bousing to beennstnjeted by tbeCliYne (and erwned by
the Los AngelBS Court*(T ManspalJr*n Tran*Jt AmhorHy (cp*rating only fbr
54yotth-bad subset)
€0 beds (30 women and 30youth) of interim housing (leasing only for tbs
30youth-bed subset

£0 beds (30 women and 30youth) of interim housing (leasing only for the
30youth-bed subset)

Eight Dtorslonj'Rapid Resohrtton
2years

atCity Famit"oyrceCeftlettfoi

GSD staffing, consultantand equipment cods associated with imptementing
approved bridge ho'isfpg facilities, Senior RmlI Estate DfFkar
CAO HEAt* Grantacraunting costs

Los Anffetes Horn&lem Sendees Authority (LAHSA) tests associated with
administering funds

PublicWorkscosts associated with odministertnBIhE P* Stop Program

GSD for staffcosts for four positruns to expedite A Bridge Home projects

Matching funds forth* United Way of Greater Las Angeles' Homeless ness
Policy Fellowship Program i n

Tbr» min poslHoiuiuppoitina.ABiirJsfl Horre implementation And stmt
strategy «wrdmotionbth4M«Y5r »Crifice df City Homeless Inltlatiws

One (1> Deputy City Attorney EH to support the Waal Estate Divfrbn In the
review and preparation of leases forth# A Bridge Horn# prosram from Dec.
12Q19through June 30,2020

DEslriri:

MuWpte

Multiple

Multiple

MuWpte

Multiple

Multiple

Multiple

Multiple

Council Pile
Mo.

16-0145

18-0628;
12/18 Rpt

Ift-Gilft;
4/13 Rpt

180628;
10/19 Rpt
1B-Q628;
10/19 Rpt

itt-GbTB;
12/18 Rpt

1fl-M3fl,-
23/10 Rpt

18-0628;
10/18 Rpt

1B-062A

10-K2SJ
13/18 Rpt
181X28;
12/18 Rpt
18-0628;
12/18 Rpt

10-0628;
12/1fl tips

-C-62"10/19 Ri

HEAP grafttCcnwitoad|
$ ®450,000.00
$ 1,307,755.00
5 1,066,580.00
$ 202,20533
S
N 3323,410
$ 164,599.00
$ 124,612.00
$ 11,066.00
$ 227,056.00
$ 315,003.CO
$ 233,471.30
$ 45,000.00
s 544,000.00
$
$ 1,684,»M
S$4,27S,594
95%
Aaff4

H1AP interest CqmmflraraH

»

@

o

o

o

»

@

=

11,839.99 5

11B4Q g

166,927 s

166,927 5
915,166 §

Tetri HEAP Funds CwnmtWad

4W,000

1707,755

1,566,680

201,205

two
3337320

164,599

124,612

11,066

227,056

315,000

253,471

45,000

544,000

166,927

usyrei
85,190,750

$

.September 2019
Expsrafifaifte

1,032,479.77

1034480

4.4C3.74

5A380.54

55,7S4-M

48,255.60

149,092.94

313J0Ss
£2,156,883

EKperufitarat October*
PacMBbwa&ia

$
s 275,273.23
$ 431,670.00
$
i
5 76634S
5
2 34S36.D0
5
$ 54,628JKI
s 30.379.56
S
$
5 63,985,07
5
% nun
8 15,109,565

Totri FKp*ndiixnrti ta
Wta

1,307,755

491,670

1798,42$%

4,404

86,025

111392

78,655

213,373

496714
377170,948

HEAP Briant*

450,000

1,475,010

201,205

11,840
4131095

1SCU95

36,567

115,664

236,365

253,471

45,000

130,122

166,927

1715497
4731972

2/20/12020



HEAP Fiifltfing CanatfbvuHrtf and Expcmfiturcs Uirtjugh Dtnnlqgr 31, JO13

Acthrity
Category
Rtf, No. ABH

AC-1727 Y
AG-1-2B Y
AC-1-29 r
AC-1-31

AC1 32 Y

AC-1 Subtotal

AC-2-1 N
AC-2-2 N
AC-Z-3 K
AC-2-4 Y
AC-2-5 N
AC-2-6 N
AC-2-7 h
AC-2-E h
AC-2-9 N
AC-J-10 N
AC-2-12 N
AC-Z-13 N

Agency

IAHEA

LAHSA

LAHSA

LAHSA

LAHSA

LAHSA

BPW

LAHSA (OWt)

tiSO

LAHSA

LAHSA

LAhSAFTPC)

LAHSA {SVDPJ

6SD

LASAN

LAHSATTPQ

LAHSA (LA
Mhafonj

CorrtritfoTtfent

1DO SunsetAvenue A Hridge Home

181#8S. Western A Bridge Home

625 La Fayette Plica A Bridge Home

515 North Beacon Stmt A Bridge Home

515 North Beacon StreetA Bridge Hume

515 North Beacon Street A Bridge Home

HVBtene Services -Skid flow

Interim Housing - SkEd Row

Hygiene Servlets - 5kH Row

Interim Housing at 1425 Pakme

The BF» - Tenant Improwwirrts

Homeless Engagement Teanu (2f - Sta'd Row

HyBtene Service*-Skid Row (The People
Concern}

Hygiere Services-Skid Row{St, Vincent dePaul)

Drinking Fountains - 5WW Row

Sharps Disposal - Skfcl Row

Regfonal CoordinatjoA {The People Concern}

Hygiene Services -5Jtid Rcw jLA MissbnJ

OtKtfptkHI

15< beds of Interim hcsusingta be cofrrtrurted by the Dry at land owned by
the Lot Angflki County Mrtropoittan Transit Authority Jope/athif only far
the 100 adult-bed subset) I
18 beds of Interim housing to be curuAructed birtie City on City-oVnied
lend (operating only).
70 beds of interim h&Uftng to be constructed by the CttV on Cfty-awnad
tend (ofteratinR oUty). .
102 beds pf interim housing to be Constored fcvth® City oh Cfty*laaf«
tanri lopCTiitfna only), _
102 beds of interim housing to bn constructed by the aty or C#y-fMied
tand <ttddiHofial operatingonly}

Furniture, ftatum&and Equipment to be purchased by People Assistingthe

Homefesa (facility operator]

Enpantf Pit Stap Program in 3kid Row incfodltig adding one additional site
*ryj a dedicated nrobile showgr

Operating costs for Z4 ow might shelter badsal the Downtown Women's
Center forwomen In the Skid Row ares of downtown LosAngelts

Mew sidewalk sweeping and Utter abatement program fn Skid How
iMUIrtg expenses for36 month*to establish 119 interim housing bediat
1426 Pajoma in Skid Row In partnership with tha County ofLos Anget*

Tenant improverrents fortire new location of Thu Blit voluntary si-oragr
~Ciiltv at 533 San Pedro St
Two (,2f two-per»n t

1t TeamsiHETSs) dedicated to Skid
Row

Showerand restroom access 24 hwurc/dayr 7 dfys/wwJnwirt to The Bin
through The Peooe CC omcerm

Expand rastruum access atst- Vincent de Paul

Purchase and Install flw drinking fountain* it Pit Stop location* In Skid Row

install and service six (6) sharps collectFon boxes in Skid Row, located At 4 Pit
Stop lecattorw> The Bln, andthe ReFrwh Spot

Provide flaxtola "move-in" funding to fed|Artfr Nomine 150
people from Skid Row end ftam the A Bridge Home locations that*&rw the
areas adjacentto Skid Rnnrat Ei Puerro and 1426 Pnlom* strict

Twoyears' operation funding for shower access and public bathroom 24/7

Council
Dfctrter

10

15

15

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

No,

18-0623;
W/19Rpt

18-0623,
04719 Apt
16-0423,
04/19 Rpt
16-0628;
07/19 Rpt
18-0628;
10/19 Rpi

18-065243

1a-OST&i
12/18 Rpt

JB-DB2S;
12/18 Rpl

18-0623;
11/1B Rpt

18-0628;
17/ia Rpt

18-0628;

QClia m
1S-0&2B;

04/19 Rpt
18-0628;
frv19fipt
18-0678;

04/19 RM
1B-0628;
04/13 Rpt
18-0620;

04/19 Rpt

19-0547,
18-06ZS;
07/13 Rpt

19-0647

HEAP grant Corwritinent

s 1,647000.00
s 655300.00
$ 4549,400.00
$ 125,000.65
$

$ 84,100.00
$ 51,464,296
$ 1,941,796.00
s 350,400.00
$ 2,000,000.00
$ 1,333,17S.0If
$ 593.250.00
s 779,000.00
$ 750.0C0.0D
s 266,00X30
$ 25U.WD-00
5 SQJOObGD
5 1"C0.000D0
s 700,000.00
20f4

HEAP IntarwFICnmitiWiirt

w

3

w o

@

w

@

@

@

736,399.35

738,369

$

Total HEAP

1,644000

633,560

3.549,400

325,001

736,393

84,100
5Z.14U87

1,941,298

350,400

JfIOOfioO

1,333,170

693,250

/79.D00

750,000

266,000

25Q.D0C

60.0DO

1.WX3J3CO

700,000

September 7019
Expe-ftdttHTtv

11,870,187

193,253.72

B/.6U0.DO

175,000.00

Eipendrturtd Qctnber-

DK*mb*f2&19

5 5£1,5+1.75
5 1B3.M0J50
s 637,350.00
s 21,025XK)
$

£ 21.025JW
s 10957,Kfl
s 251.525.57
s

5 4H7H462
s 105,000,00
s 506,400-00
$ 134,750-00
5 ia7,5C)acio
$ €6,500.00
5

$

5

Told EnparnStwf* t&

984905

153,890
617,351}

21.025

21,025
29432,615

474,790

87.600

411,717

TBO"OO

506.400
194,750
187”00

56,500

HEAP SauUrti

2,66"005

491,670

1,912,050

303,976

735,399

83/375

1,468,516

262,800

1,588,783

1,053,178

86.850

584,250

562,500

139,500

TSOM0Q

GO/MO

1,500,000

700,000

2/20/1070



Attachment B: Controller Instructions to Implement Homeless Strategy Committee
Recommendations

1

AUTHORIZE the Controller to Reduce appropriations within Fund No. 60 P
Department 43 as follows:

Account

Account Name Number Reduce Appropriation by

Services Imperial Highway 435814  $ 16,900
Services Hope Street 435815 $ 159,350
Services Sunset Ave Adults 43S816 $ 1,071,840
Services Western Ave 43s817 $ 157,640
Services La Fayette Place 435819 $ 436,800
Total $ 1,842,530

AUTHORIZE the Controller to increase appropriations and transfer funds within Fund
No. 60 P, Department 10, Account 10R630 in the amount of $1,842,530.

AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement transfers between funds and accounts as
follows:

1 of2



Attachment B: Controller Instructions to Implement Homeless Strategy Committee Recommendations

TRANSFER FROM TRANSFER TO

Rec. No. FUND/ACCOUNT AMOUNT FUND/ACCOUNT AMOUNT

Transfers Between Accounts Within the Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) Fund No. COP
1 Fund 60P/10. HEAP Fund 60P/10. HEAP

BFY 2020, RSRC 4903, Interest Income $ 255,163.47  10R630, AC-1 - Capital and Operating Support $ 255,163.47
TOTAL $ 255,163.47

Transfers Between Departments and Funds

3.0 Fund 60P/10, HEAP Fund 100/54. Bureau of Engineering
10R630, AC-1 - Capital and Operating Support s 1,182,897.17  00S716, Bridge Housing - Raymer Street $  1,182,897.17
$  1,182,897.17
3.1l Fund 60P/10. HEAP Fund 100/40 Department of General Services
10R630, AC-1 - Capital and Operating Support $ 169,179.00 006030 Leasing Account $ 169,179.00
$ 169,179.00
TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS AND FUNDS $ 1,607,239.64

20f2



